

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ABB INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HYMAN HILLENBRAND
HILLENBRAND, O'BRIEN &
SOLOMON, LLP
8751 West Broward
Boulevard, Suite 106
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324
(954) 652-0100

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
QUIN M. SORENSON
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 7, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 4 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... | 12 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND CONFLICTS WITH OPINIONS OF THIS AND OTHER COURTS REGARDING IN- TERPRETATION OF THE CARMACK AMENDMENT | 13 |
| II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF EX- CEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE INTERSTATE SHIPPING SYSTEM..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| APPENDICES | |
| APPENDIX A: <i>ABB Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2013) | 1a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX B: <i>ABB Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 467 (E.D.N.C. 2012)..... | 33a |
| APPENDIX C: <i>ABB Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1674 (4th Cir. July 8, 2013) (order denying petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc)..... | 73a |
| APPENDIX D: Federal Statutes..... | 74a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hart v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 112 U.S. 331 (1884)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Hughes v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1407 (7th Cir. 1987) | 17 |
| <i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. Carl</i> , 227 U.S. 639 (1913)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha LTD v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Cent. Iron & Coal Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 59 (1924)..... | 19 |
| <i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Maxwell</i> , 237 U.S. 94 (1915)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mech. Tech., Inc. v. Ryder Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)..... | 6, 8, 21, 24 |
| <i>OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Haas Indus., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 2, 8, 17, 23 |
| <i>Rohner Gehrig Co. v. Tri-State Motor Transit</i> , 950 F.2d 1079 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Se. Express Co. v. Pastime Amusement Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 28 (1936)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sec’y of Agric. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 162 (1956) | 5 |
| <i>Siren, Inc. v. Estes Express Lines</i> , 249 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Werner Enters. Inc. v. Westwind Mar. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued | |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES | Page |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1934, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543 | 5 |
| The Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-311, 108 Stat. 1673 | 7 |
| ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10762 (1992)..... | 6 |
| § 11101(b)..... | 8, 18 |
| § 11706 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 14706 | <i>passim</i> |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Freight Facts and Figures 2011</i> , (2011)..... | 21 |
| Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Transportation Statistics Annual Report 2012</i> (2013)..... | 23 |
